which Alecta will own and manage itself. The
purchase price paid for the property acquisi-
tion amounted to around SEK 700 m

The property includes just under 54,200 m2
in Södra Häggvik. On the property is the
Stinsen shopping centre, which offers around
41,600 m2 of leasable retail and office space.

An individual assessment is made of the
rental levels and trends. For rented premis-
es, an estimated market rent is used in the
cash flow calculations after the end of the
rental agreement. Assessments are made
of market rents, future normalized operat-
ing costs, investments, vacancies and more.
Operating and maintenance costs are based
on historical outcomes as well as on budget
figures and statistics for similar properties.
Investment properties under construction
are valued on the basis of completed projects
with deductions for remaining investments.

Depending on the phase of the project, there
is a risk premium.

In the valuations, a long-term inflation
assumption of 2.0% has been used. The
discount rate is mainly affected by changes
in the direct yield requirement. Changes in
market rents, operating costs or vacancies
affect net operating income.

For more information on valuation and prop-
erty values, see also pages 45 to 49.

Sensitivity analysis property valuation

Effect on
the value of

property in JVs
(SEK m)

Effect on
value of the
company's
share of JV

(SEK m)

Effect on the
company's

equity/
assets ratio,
percentage

points

Operating income, +/– 10% +508/–507 +202/–201 +1.7/–2.4

Direct yield, +/–0.50% points –590/+784 –234/+311 –2.9/+2.4

95

Table of contents Our business Sustainable urban
 development Projects and properties Financing Directors’ report

and financial reports
Sustainability

report
Corporate governance
and other information

Table of contents  →

Board of Directors’ Report →

Consolidated financial
statements →

Parent company’s financial
statements →

Additional information and
notes

Declaration by the Board →

Auditor’s report →

Multi-year overview →

Yard Holding AB 2021 2020

Fixed assets 1,165 969

Cash and cash equivalents 116 13

Other current assets 6 3

Non-current financial liabilities –960 –500